

No. 12-13

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

*Petitioner,*

*-against-*

**ANASTASIA ZELASKO**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THERE IS A STRICT PROHIBITION AGAINST PROPENSITY EVIDENCE IN THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE.....6

    A. Rule 404 on its face prohibits the rule of propensity evidence.....6

    B. Defendants are only allowed to introduce “reverse 404(b)” evidence if it complies with the permitted uses of specific conduct in Rule 404(b)(2)—to show motive, opportunity, intent, preparation, plan, knowledge, identity, absence of mistake, or lack of accident.....7

    C. Although “reverse 404(b)” that complies with Rule 404(b)(2) is admissible, “reverse 404(b)” evidence for propensity is inadmissible due to the bar against propensity evidence.....10

    D. Because the standard of admissibility is sufficiency under *Huddleston*, allowing propensity evidence based on mere allegations would reduce judicial efficiency.....13

II. THE DEFENDANT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS ARE NOT VIOLATED UNDER *CHAMBERS* AS DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO INTRODUCE ALL RELEVANT AND POSSIBLY EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE UNDER *CHAMBERS*, WHICH THE SUPREME COURT HAS LIMITED TO ITS FACTS.....15

III. THE WILLIAMSON STANDARD IS UNWORKABLE AND ITS RESULTS UNPREDICTABLE, THEREFORE, THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A MORE RELAXED STANDARD THAT MEETS THE COURT’S CONCERNS, AND ALLOWS FOR CLARITY, PREDICTABILITY AND UNIFORMITY IN THE LOWER COURTS.....18

    A. The *Williamson* standard is overly narrow and does not provide adequate guidance to lower courts. Rather, it produces an unworkable formula with unpredictable results.....19

B.	A broader approach to Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3), as articulated in Justice Kennedy’s concurrence in <i>Williamson</i> , should apply as it admits collateral statements of a neutral and self-inculcating character.....	21
C.	Co-defendant Lane’s statement is admissible as a statement against penal interest.....	22
IV. ADMITTING CO-DEFENDANT’S EMAIL, AS EVIDENCE WOULD NOT VIOLATE MS. ZELASKO’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....		23
A.	Crawford modifies the Bruton doctrine – so only testimonial statements fall under Bruton and non-testimonial statements are admissible – regardless of whether the declarations were made by a co-defendant or not.....	24
B.	Ms. Lane’s email is a nontestimonial statement that falls squarely within the <i>Crawford</i> line of cases, and is thus admissible as evidence.....	26
CONCLUSION.....		28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agushi v. Duerr*,  
196 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1999).....9

*Chambers v. Mississippi*,  
410 U.S. 284 (1973).....passim

*Crawford v. Washington*,  
541 U.S. 36 (2004).....passim

*Davis v. Washington*,  
547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....24, 27

*Huddleston v. United States*,  
485 U.S. 681 (1988) .....6, 13, 14

*Kubsch v. Superintendent, Ind. State Prison*,  
No. 3:11CV42-PPS, 2013 WL 6229136 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 2, 2013) .....15

*Lee v. Illinois*,  
476 U.S. 530 (1986) .....19

*Lewis v. United States*,  
771 F.2d 454 (10th Cir. 1985) .....8

*Michigan v. Bryant*,  
131 S.Ct. 1143 (2011) .....24, 25, 27

*Michigan v Lucas*,  
500 U.S. 145 (1991) .....15, 16, 17

*Montana v. Egelhoff*,  
518 U.S. 37 (1996) .....15, 16

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....19

*State v. Egelhoff*,  
272 Mont. 114, 125 (Mont. 1995) .....16

*United States v. Aboumoussallem*,  
726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1983) .....9

<i>Unites States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc), <i>cert denied</i> , 440 U.S. 920 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Bruton</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 71 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 481 U.S. 186 (1987) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Dossey</i> , 558 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 395 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 581 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 546 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9
<i>United States v. McCourt</i> , 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26

<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Udeozor</i> , 515 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 446 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 525 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 458 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
FED. R. EVID. 102.....	17
FED. R. EVID. 404.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Michael D. Bergeisen, <i>Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) and Inculpatory Statements against Penal Interest</i> , 66 CALIF.L.REV. 1189 (1978) .....	21, 22
Bernard S. Jefferson, <i>Declarations Against Interest: An Exception to the Hearsay Rule</i> , 58 HARV.L.REV. 1 (Nov. 1944) .....	22
Stephen Kishner, MD, <i>Anabolic Steroid Use and Abuse</i> , Medscape (Mar. 8, 2013), <a href="http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/128655-overview">http://emedicine.medscape.com/article/128655-overview</a> .....	12
